

Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-1748A **Version**: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 9/9/2020 In control: Safety & Emergency Services

On agenda: 11/17/2020 Final action: 11/17/2020

Title: Agreement with the Palm Harbor Special Fire Control & Rescue District to provide reimbursement

funding toward the construction of a new fire station.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Executed_Fire Station 68 Funding Agreement, 2. Fire Station 68 Funding Agreement - SIGNED, 3.

004185A Palm Harbor Fire Station 68, 4. OMB Contract Review 20-1748A

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/17/2020	1	Board of County Commissioners	approved	Pass

Subject:

Agreement with the Palm Harbor Special Fire Control & Rescue District to provide reimbursement funding toward the construction of a new fire station.

Recommended Action:

Approval of the funding agreement between Pinellas County and the Palm Harbor Special Fire Control & Rescue District toward construction of a new fire station.

- Provides reimbursement funding of up to \$3,500,000.00 to construct a new fire station that will replace the existing facility at 3007 U.S. Alternate Highway 19 North, Palm Harbor, Florida 34683.
- Funding is approved within the current County Fiscal Year 2021-2026 Capital Improvement Plan.
- The District shall be responsible for all aspects of land acquisition, design, construction, operation and future maintenance of the Fire Station facility. The County is solely providing funding support for the project.
- The actual cost to the County shall not exceed the project cap of \$3,500,000.00 without an amendment to this agreement subject to the approval of the Board of County Commissioners.

Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of the Circuit Court to attest.

Strategic Plan:

Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare

2.1 Provide planning, coordination, prevention, and protective services to ensure a safe and secure community

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach

File #: 20-1748A, Version: 1

5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:

Provides funding of up to \$3,500,000.00 on a reimbursement basis to construct a new fire station that will replace the existing facility at 3007 Alternate US 19 North, Palm Harbor, Florida 34683.

Background Information:

The District currently provides emergency medical services ("EMS") under contract with the County for the District's area of unincorporated Pinellas County.

The District has presented to the County a need for a new fire station to replace the existing Fire Station 68 which is past its serviceable and safe useful life. The County has reviewed the District's request and confirms the need for a new fire station to serve the Palm Harbor area.

The District shall be responsible for all aspects of land acquisition, design, construction, operation and future maintenance of its fire station facility. The County is solely providing funding support on a reimbursement basis for the project. The new fire station will replace the existing facility at 3007 Alternate US 19 North, Palm Harbor, Florida 34683.

The actual cost to the County shall not exceed the Project cap of \$3,500,000.00 without an amendment to this Agreement subject to the approval of the Board of County Commissioners.

Fiscal Impact:

The County will provide funding of up to \$3,500,000.00 on a reimbursement basis.

The County has Local Option Infrastructure Sales Surtax funds ("Penny for Pinellas"), which are being made available to provide funding assistance for the construction of the new fire station.

Disbursement of funds are budgeted in project 004185A in the FY21-26 Adopted Capital Improvement Plan as follows:

FY19-20 \$ 300,000.00 (to be carried forward to FY20-21)

FY20-21 \$2,200,000.00 (plus \$300,000 carry forward equals \$2,500,000)

FY21-22 \$1,000,000.00

FY22-23 Contingency (any remaining balance re-budgeted up to the Project cap).

Should the District fail to construct and operate the fire station facility by September 30, 2024, the District shall return the original funding amount to the County. Should the District cease continuous operation of the fire station or a successor facility before January 1, 2034, the District shall return the original funding amount to the County.

Staff Member Responsible:

James G. Fogarty, Director, Safety and Emergency Services

Partners:

Palm Harbor Special Fire Control & Rescue District

Attachments:

Fire Station 68 Funding Agreement